
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 19th June 2023 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the is
[...]
tes, 
seven 3m CCTV masts and 
associated balancing pond, 
landscaping, access track and 
parking and the change of use of 
existing farm house and farm 
building to ancillary offices. 

  

     
6       A6 23/00505/VCN Land East Of Hazelrigg Lane 

Hazelrigg Lane Scotforth 
University 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
26) 

     
  Construction of a solar farm with 

associated access and infrastructure 
to include substation, inverter 
stations, cabling, landscaping, 
CCTV and boundary treatments 
(pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2,4,9,13,18,20 and 22 of 
planning permission 21/01247/FUL 
to amend the approved layout, 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RK978FIZJIT00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RTV6TIIZM1Y00


 

scale, landscaping detail, boundary 
treatment and agree details of 
construction). 

     
7       A7 22/01024/FUL Heysham Business Park  

Middleton Road Middleton 
Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 27 - 
37) 

     
  Demolition of existing buildings and 

erection of employment units (Class 
E(g)/B2/B8) and a new gate house 
with associated service yards, 
parking areas, realigned spine road 
and landscaping. 

  

     
8       A8 23/00602/VCN Ward Field Farm Main Road 

Galgate 
Ellel Ward (Pages 38 - 

46) 
     
  Reserved matters application for the 

demolition of existing agricultural 
buildings, retention and residential 
conversion of stone barn for up to 2 
dwellings and erection of up to 67 
dwellings with associated access 
(pursuant to the removal of 
conditions 1 and variation of 
conditions 2,3,4,6, 7,8 and 10 on 
reserved matters application 
19/01100/REM to account for details 
already approved by planning 
conditions and to accommodate 
changes to the development arising 
from the relocation of the proposed 
bus layby). 

  

     
9       A9 23/00375/FUL Land And Buildings South Of 

Number 52 Low Road Middleton 
Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 47 - 
57) 

     
  Demolition of existing agricultural 

buildings and erection of 9 dwellings 
with access, parking, the raising of 
site levels and construction of 
retaining wall. 

  

     
10       A10 23/00120/FUL Green Ayre Public Open Space 

Parliament Street Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 58 - 

61) 
     
  Construction of climbing wall to the 

side of existing skate park. 
  

     
11       A11 23/00239/FUL Lancaster City FC Giant Axe Field 

West Road Lancaster 
Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 62 - 
65) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

siting of a retail pod in car park. 
  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RGGH2HIZIJ100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RV493BIZMDN00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RSA0GUIZLNG00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RPEUL0IZKVI00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQQX4TIZL8M00


 

     
12       A12 23/00240/ADV Lancaster City FC Giant Axe Field 

West Road Lancaster 
Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 66 - 
68) 

     
  Advertisement application for the 

retrospective display for the siting of 
a retail pod in car park. 

  

     
13       A13 23/00649/FUL Lancaster City Council White 

Lund Depot White Lund Road 
Morecambe 

Westgate 
Ward 

(Pages 69 - 
72) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

temporary siting of 2 portable 
buildings to provide office space. 

  

      
14       A14 23/00524/FUL 58 Lister Grove Heysham 

Morecambe 
Heysham 
South 
Ward 

(Pages 73 - 
75) 

     
  Erection of a single storey extension 

to the rear and construction of a 
hipped roof extension above existing 
garage. 

  

     
15       A15 23/00645/FUL 29 Patte
[...]
 26 and 27 be included to reflect the changes to the 
development hereby recommended for approval. 

Page 24



 

Page 11 of 12 
23/00505/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard timescale commencing 9 March 2022 – Updated to 
reflect original planning permission date. 

 

Standard 

2 Approved plans – Updated to reflect approved plans list. 
 

Standard 

3 Implementation of approved landscaping scheme – Updated 
to reflect approved details. 

Specified time 

4 Outline surface water management plan – Updated to reflect 
approved details. 

 

Control 

5  Work outside bird nesting season 
 

Control 

6 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
 

Control 

7 25 year consent and decommissioning scheme – Updated to 
reflect approved details. 

 

Control 

8 Submission of cabling details 
 

Prior to commencement 

9 Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy – Updated to reflect 
approved details. 

 

Prior to commencement 

10 Survey of the adopted highway 
 

Prior to commencement 

11 Surfacing of access 
 

Prior to commencement 

12 Provision of visibility splays – Updated to reflect approved 
details. 

 

Prior to commencement 

13 
 

Implementation of a programme of archaeological works – 
Updated to reflect approved details. 

 

Prior to commencement  

14 Invasive species method statements 
 

Prior to commencement 

15 
 

Offsite highways work Prior to commencement 

16 Details of materials for substation building, details of final 
fence design to facilitate the movement of wildlife, details of 

foundation locations – Updated to reflect approved details. 
 

Prior to construction 

17 Operation and Maintenance Plan & Verification Report of 
Sustainable Drainage System 

 

Prior to first use 

18 Submission of details and implementation of final BNG 
measures – Updated to reflect approved details. 

 

Prior to first use 

19 Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan 
 

Prior to commencement 

20 Submission and implementation of final landscape and 
biodiversity management plan – Updated to reflect 

approved details. 
 

Control 

21 Wheel washing facilities 
 

Control 

22 Implementation of hedgerow planting to mitigate glint and 
glare – Updated to reflect approved details. 

 

Specified time 

Page 25



 

Page 12 of 12 
23/00505/VCN 

 CODE 

 

23 Employment Skills Plan 
 

Prior to commencement 

24 Development in accordance with AIA addendum – New 
condition to reflect approved details. 

 

Control 

25 Submission and agreement of a Tree Protection Plan and 
Arboricultural Method Statement – New condition to reflect 

approved details. 
 

Prior to commencement 

26 Details and installation of new pond – New condition to 
reflect approved details. 

Specified time 
 

27 Zone 8 panel heights – New condition to reflect approved 
details. 

Control 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 26



 

Page 1 of 11 
22/01024/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/01024/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of employment units 
(Class E(g)/B2/B8) and a new gate house with associated service 
yards, parking areas, realigned spine road and landscaping 

Application site 

Heysham Busi
[...]
evelopment of the site provides an opportunity to enhance the existing business park which is in 
need of upgrading and refurbishment and will deliver more appropriate, fit-for-purpose employment 
units and improve the overall environmental quality of the area. The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of design, highway safety, contamination and will provide appropriate drainage, 
improvements in energy efficiency about the current Building Regulations and will provide over 10% 
net gain. It therefore complies with local and national planning policy, as discussed above. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Construction management plan Pre-commencement 

4 Assessment and remediation of contamination Pre-commencement 

5 Final Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy Pre-commencement 

6 Construction Surface Water Management Plan Pre-commencement 

7 Ecology mitigation including: great crested newts; no 
clearance/ demolition during bird nesting season without 
survey confirming absence; removal of invasive species; 
provision of bird boxes; creation of amphibian hibernacula; 
details of external lighting; and details of information boards 
regarding recreational pressure to Morecambe Bay. 

Pre-commencement 

8 Employment and Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

9 Installation of electric vehicle charging points including 
infrastructure for future points, and details of secured cycle 
storage 

Above slab level 

10 Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance 
Manual 

Pre-occupation 

11 Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage 
System 

Pre-occupation 

Page 36



 

Page 11 of 11 
22/01024/FUL 

 CODE 

 

12 Creation of parking, turning and footway Pre-occupation 

13 In accordance with energy and sustainability statement  

14 Implementation of landscaping scheme Control 

15 Biodiversity net gain maintenance Control 

16 Restriction of use classes to E(g)/B2/B8 Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 37



 

Page 1 of 9 
23/00602/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 23/00602/VCN 

Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the demolition of existing agricultural 
buildings, retention and residential conversion of stone barn for up to 2 
dwellings and erection of up to 67 dwellings with associated access 
(pursuant to the removal of conditions 1 and variation of conditions 
2,3,4,6, 7,8 and 10 on reserved matters application 19/01100/REM to 
account for details already approved by planning conditions and to 
accommodate changes to the development arising from the relocation 
of the proposed bus layby) 

Application site 

Ward Field Farm 

Main Road 

Galgate 

Lancaster 

Applicant Hollins Homes 

Agent Mr James Berggren 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site relates to a 4.5-hectare parcel of former agricultural land associated with Ward Field Farm 

located
[...]
l be sited or displayed so as to obscure 
or hinder various transportation signs or signals 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

4 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the 
display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition 

that does not impair the visual amenity of the site 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

5 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the 
purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a 

condition that does not endanger the public 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 

6 Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to 
be removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not 

endanger the public or impair visual amenity 

Standard 
Advertisement 

Condition 
 

 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 68



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/00649/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A13 

Application Number 23/00649/FUL 

Proposal 
Retrospective application for the temporary siting of 2 portable 
buildings to provide office space 

Application site 

Lancaster City Council 

White Lund Depot 

White Lund Road 

Morecambe 

Applicant Mr Daniel Wood 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

Approval, subject to conditions and to delegate decision back to the 
Head of Planning and Climate Change 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the site is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council and, as such, the application has 
been put before the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The White Lund Depot is situated to the north east of White Lund Road, near to the junction of White 

Lund Road and Westgate. The site comprises of numerous buildings that include office buildings, 
store rooms and the White Lund Plant Centre. The remainder of the site consists of parking for 
Council vehicles and staff parking.

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  17TH JULY 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, 
Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Martin Gawith (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Paul Gardner and Jack Lenox 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Daniel Spencer 

Eric Marsden 
Lawyer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 19th June 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

 
24 HILLSIDE FARM LANCASTER ROAD HEATON WITH OXCLIFFE MORECAMBE  

 
A5 22/01317/FUL Erection of 100MW energy 

storage facility including 50 
energy storage battery units 
within steel shipping 
containers, and ancillary 
development including 
substation, transformers, 
transformer compound, 
underground cabling, 
inverters, switchgear, 
control/switch room, 
office/site store building, 
creation of hardstanding, 
erection of 3m security 
fencing, access gates, seven 
3m CCTV masts and 
associated balancing pond, 
landscaping, access track 
and parking and the change 
of use of existing farm house 
and farm building to ancillary 
offices. 

Overton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Decommissioning and removal in the event of the site becoming non-operational; 
4. Construction Environmental Management Plan; 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan; 
6. Surface water drainage strategy, Construction Surface Water Management Plan, 

Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance Manual and Verification 
Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System; 

7. Biodiversity mitigation and enhancement plan; 
8. District Level Licencing Confirmation; 
9. Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of fencing; details of 

surfacing; details of building materials and finishes; 
10. Details of external lighting; 
11. Soft landscaping scheme; 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

12. Details and installation of access track and parking; 
13. Development in accordance Preliminary Ecological Appraisal; 
14. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System. 
 

25 LAND EAST OF HAZELRIGG LANE HAZELRIGG LANE SCOTFORTH  
 
A6 23/00505/VCN Construction of a solar farm 

with associated access and 
infrastructure to include 
substation, inverter stations, 
cabling, landscaping, CCTV 
and boundary treatments 
(pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2,4,9,13,18,20 
and 22 of planning 
permission 21/01247/FUL to 
amend the approved layout, 
scale, landscaping detail, 
boundary treatment and 
agree details of 
construction). 

University Ward A 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 12th June 2023 by 
Councillors Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Roger 
Dennison, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Paul Newton, Robert Redfern, Sandra 
Thornberry and Sue Tyldesley. In attendance were Planning Applications Manager Mark 
Jackson and Principal Planning Officer Jennifer Rehman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Tom Fish: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following variations to the conditions: 
 

 conditions 2, 4, 9, 13, 18, 20 and 22 be varied as proposed by the applicant; 

 conditions 1, 3, 7, 12 and 16 be updated accordingly; 

 and that conditions 24, 25, 26 and 27 be included to reflect the changes to the 
development; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard timescale commencing 9 March 2022 – Updated to reflect original planning 

permission date; 
2. Approved plans – Updated to reflect approved plans list; 
3. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme – Updated to reflect approved 

details; 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

4. Outline surface water management plan – Updated to reflect approved details; 
5. Work outside bird nesting season; 
6. Construction Traffic Management Plan; 
7. 25 year consent and decommissioning scheme – Updated to reflect approved details; 
8. Submission of cabling details; 
9. Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy – Updated to reflect approved details; 
10. Survey of the adopted highway; 
11. Surfacing of access; 
12. Provision of visibility splays – Updated to reflect approved details; 
13. Implementation of a programme of archaeological works – Updated to reflect 

approved details; 
14. Invasive species method statements; 
15. Offsite highways work; 
16. Details of materials for substation building, details of final fence design to facilitate the 

movement of wildlife, details of foundation locations – Updated to reflect approved 
details; 

17. Operation and Maintenance Plan & Verification Report of Sustainable Drainage 
System; 

18. Submission of details and implementation of final BNG measures – Updated to reflect 
approved details; 

19. Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan; 
20. Submission and implementation of final landscape and biodiversity management plan 

– Updated to reflect approved details; 
21. Wheel washing facilities; 
22. Implementation of hedgerow planting to mitigate glint and glare – Updated to reflect 

approved details; 
23. Employment Skills Plan; 
24. Development in accordance with AIA addendum – New condition to reflect approved 

details; 
25. Submission and agreement of a Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method 

Statement – New condition to reflect approved details; 
26. Details and installation of new pond – New condition to reflect approved details; 
27. Zone 8 panel heights – New condition to reflect approved details. 
 

26 HEYSHAM BUSINESS PARK  MIDDLETON ROAD MIDDLETON  
 
A7 22/01024/FUL Demolition of existing 

buildings and erection of 
employment units (Class 
E(g)/B2/B8) and a new gate 
house with associated 
service yards, parking areas, 
realigned spine road and 
landscaping. 

Overton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Construction management plan; 
4. Assessment and remediation of contamination; 
5. Final Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy; 
6. Construction Surface Water Management Plan; 
7. Ecology mitigation including: great crested newts; no clearance/ demolition during bird 

nesting season without survey confirming absence; removal of invasive species; 
provision of bird boxes; creation of amphibian hibernacula; details of external lighting; 
and details of information boards regarding recreational pressure to Morecambe Bay; 

8. Employment and Skills Plan; 
9. Installation of electric vehicle charging points including infrastructure for future points, 

and details of secured cycle storage; 
10. Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance Manual; 
11. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System; 
12. Creation of parking, turning and footway; 
13. In accordance with energy and sustainability statement; 
14. Implementation of landscaping scheme; 
15. Biodiversity net gain maintenance; 
16. Restriction of use classes to E(g)/B2/B8. 
 

27 WARD FIELD FARM MAIN ROAD GALGATE  
 
A8 23/00602/VCN Reserved matters application 

for the demolition of existing 
agricultural buildings, 
retention and residential 
conversion of stone barn for 
up to 2 dwellings and 
erection of up to 67 dwellings 
with associated access 
(pursuant to the removal of 
conditions 1 and variation of 
conditions 2,3,4,6, 7,8 and 
10 on reserved matters 
application 19/01100/REM to 
account for details already 
approved by planning 
conditions and to 
accommodate changes to 
the development arising from 
the relocation of the 
proposed bus layby). 

Ellel Ward A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Alan Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following variation to conditions: 
 
1. Approved Plans list to reflect amended plans and approved details to previous 

condition 6; 
2. Car Parking Layout Plan; 
3. Development to be carried out in accordance with Materials Statement and supporting 

plans; 
4. Architectural details for the barn conversion; 
5. Play equipment to be provided in accordance with agreed details; 
6. Amended Landscaping Scheme; 
7. Landscaping Maintenance Scheme; 
8. Removal of PD; 
9. Garage use restriction. 
 

28 LAND AND BUILDINGS SOUTH OF NUMBER 52 LOW ROAD MIDDLETON  
 
A9 23/00375/FUL Demolition of existing 

agricultural buildings and 
erection of 9 dwellings with 
access, parking, the raising 
of site levels and 
construction of retaining wall. 

Overton Ward A(C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 12th June 2023 by 
Councillors Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Roger 
Dennison, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Paul Newton, Robert Redfern, Sandra 
Thornberry and Sue Tyldesley. In attendance were Planning Applications Manager Mark 
Jackson and Principal Planning Officer Jennifer Rehman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor John 
Hanson, contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That the application be approved on the grounds that the flooding risk was to be 
addressed; the site was located in a village; an earlier application had been granted (since 
lapsed); and there was potential for development in the area; subject to conditions as 
specified by officers.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 6 against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

That the application be approved on the grounds that the flooding risk was to be 
addressed; the site was located in a village; an earlier application had been granted (since 
lapsed); and there was potential for development in the area; subject to conditions as 
specified by officers: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale; 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans; 
3. Surface water drainage scheme; 
4. Drainage of foul water; 
5. Materials; 
6. Highways; 
7. Construction and environmental management plan; 
8. Construction and traffic management plan; 
9. Biodiversity Net Gain; 
10. EV charging points; 
11. Garages – Permitted Development Rights; 
12. Homeowner packs; 
13. Boundary treatments; 
14. Land levels. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:30  
AND RECONVENED AT 13:00. 

 
29 GREEN AYRE PUBLIC OPEN SPACE PARLIAMENT STREET LANCASTER  

 
A10 23/00120/FUL Construction of climbing wall 

to the side of existing skate 
park. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale for commencement; 
2. Plans; 
3. Details of surface material; 
4. Construction and Environmental Management Plan. 
 

30 LANCASTER CITY FC GIANT AXE FIELD WEST ROAD LANCASTER  
 
A11 23/00239/FUL Retrospective application for 

the siting of a retail pod in car 
park 

Marsh Ward A(C) 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sally Maddocks and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to additional condition regarding the timing of car collection.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions and subject to 
additional condition regarding the timing of car collection: 
 
1. 278 works required within 6 months; 
2. Hours of opening of the retail pod; 
3. The collection of cars from the site shall not be collected on match days and/or grass 

root fixtures; 

4. The collection of cars from the site shall be subject to a Management Plan.  
 

31 LANCASTER CITY FC GIANT AXE FIELD WEST ROAD LANCASTER  
 
A12 23/00240/ADV Advertisement application for 

the retrospective display for 
the siting of a retail pod in car 
park. 

Marsh Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sally Maddocks and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales valid for 5 year period; 
2. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site; 
3. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various 

transportation signs or signals; 
4. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site; 
5. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public; 
6. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the site 

shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity. 
 

32 LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL WHITE LUND DEPOT WHITE LUND ROAD 
MORECAMBE  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

 
A13 23/00649/FUL Retrospective application for 

the temporary siting of 2 
portable buildings to provide 
office space. 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved and delegated back to the Head of Planning and 
Climate Change and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Temporary 6 months. 
 

33 58 LISTER GROVE HEYSHAM MORECAMBE  
 
A14 23/00524/FUL Erection of a single storey 

extension to the rear and 
construction of a hipped roof 
extension above existing 
garage. 

Heysham South 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesely and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Development to accord with plans. 
 

34 29 PATTERDALE ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A15 23/00645/FUL Erection of single storey rear 

extension. 
Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 17TH JULY 2023 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale; 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

35 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


